
DIOCESE 

NAME OF ORDINARY 

CDF PROT. N. (if available) 

NAME OF CLERIC 

Milwaukee 

Timothy M. Dolan 

Donald R. Peters 

PERSONAL 
DETAILS OF THE 
CLERIC 

Date of Birth 

Ordination 

March 30, 1925 

May 27,1950 

Age 

Years of ministry 

80 

43 

ORIGINAL DIOCESE OF INCARDINATION Milwaukee 

MINISTRY IN/TRANSFER TO OTHER DIOCESE 

In retirement, lives 6 months of the year in 
Florida and had assisted in parishes there until 
all ministry was restricted and the bishop there 
informed of his situation 

CONTACT ADDRESS OF THE CLERIC 
Cascade, WI 

Lakeland, FL 

PROCURATOR {include original signed mandate) 
He has sought canonical advice from J. Michael 
Ritty, JCL 

CONTACT ADDRESS OF THE PROCURATOR 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • - • 

mrf^mm 
' -- " ' , ••:- ' l i - - ; . •"•."•!,V .'.J'.--? •.:.<, 

ASSIGNMENTS 

Year Parish Location Appointment 

1950 St. Michael Milwaukee Assistant Pastor 

1950 St. Clement Sheboygan Assistant Pastor 

1960 St. Mary Hales Corners Assistant Pastor 

1962 St. Patrick Fond du Lac Assistant Pastor 

1967 
Catholic Memorial High 
School 

Waukesha Faculty 

1969 St. Paul Milwaukee Associate Pastor 

1969 St. Patrick Fond du Lac Pastor 

1971 St. Mary Sheboygan Falls Pastor 

1977 St. Clement Sheboygan Pastor 

1993 Retired 
ii - , • : • , . . . . .!,':.. : ~~r7: ~ : . . : ~i • ! . , 

• • - • • • ' • • 
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ACCUSATIONS AGAINST THE CLERIC 

Year 

1962 

1963 

1959-
1960 

1971 

Victim 

Anonymous call to Sheboygan 
District Attorney 

Anonymous call to Chancery 

^^^M 
Not given 

Age 

NA 

NA 

15-16 

NA 

Imputable Acts 

"Inappropriate behavior" 

"Sexual abuse" 

Showing pornography and genital 
fondling 

Not specified 

Denunciation 

1992 

1992 

2002 

1971 

, ' . ' " . , ' . ' " . . . ! . . • . ' : • . • • ' ' ' . • ' • - . . ' . • • ; . : 

: . • • • - • ; ; , • . • • . ; . ; • ; ; • • • • ' : • 

CIVIL PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE CLERIC 

Year 

2002 

Type/Case 

Sheriff executed search 
warrant and seizure of 
computer; criminal interview 
with admission of three 
instances of abuse 

Conviction 

Cases all 
beyond 
statute of 
limitations 

Sentence (include copies of civil documents) 

••; ' y-:1,-*-..- . . • : . - - • K.- 'ii;-':*•(!•• ';••' • •'"'•-:'- •>'•':'.V.̂ '-^?,.; •:•'/;-•• -•".-••-

MEASURES ADOPTED BY THE DIOCESE 

Year 

1971 

1992 

1993 

1999 

2002 

2004 

Archbishop William Cousins received a letter from Father Peters in which he makes reference to 
the need for a speedy transfer of assignment as recommended by Auxiliary Bishop Leo Brust as 
"the prudent way" given circumstances. A second note was sent to Bishop Brust stating that 
nothing should be committed to writing and no letter sent to those concerned. Archbishop Cousins 
transferred Father Peters to a new assignment a month later. 

Father Peters informed of anonymous calls. No investigation because of anonymity. 

Father Peters requested and received early retirement. 

Diocese of Orlando informed of allegations from 1992 and ministry there restricted. 

Precept issued restricting public exercise of ministry upon admission of at least three incidents of 
sexual abuse of minors. 
Father Peters informed that travel to another diocese could not continue due to lack of monitoring 
possibilities. He requests voluntary laicization rather than limitations on travel. He will be 
provided with a monetary grant to assist with any health care needs. This proposal was handled by 
his canonical consultant. 

l i S i i i '. '•' " •:':r--^0§BM-:'- »^illiiS9ii 
SUSTENANCE PROVIDED BY THE DIOCESE TO THE CLERIC 

Father Peters receives a monthly pension and will continue to do so if laicized as this is a qualified self-
contributory plan. He will be provided with a lump sum to assist in any healtli care needs he may have 
beyond social insurance. 

• . • • - • • ' • • . . . . . . . • • • • • ' . • . • • ' • ' - • • - • • • ' . - . : 
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5 
RESPONSE/RECOURSE MADE BY THE CLERIC 

Year 

1971 Brought the matter to the Auxiliary Bishop and sought a transfer. 

1992 Said he did not know what the callers were talking about. 

Admitted sexual contact withj | and wrote letter of apology to him. Stated that the incidents 
2002 were in the course of sex education. Admitted to Sheboygan sheriff and Vicar for Clergy that there 

were two or three other cases from his time in Fond du Lac but would not go into more detail. 

-':::- . : ' ; ; • : •' v . - ' =. ••; !.V'?':" i^Jiii j . . . ' : - . ' '3 '? . . - : .:..:::-; ;, '...•,••::.• '.. ' ')• fi W "• J :.:SV;!l-^:'':',,l„ri:" •; :: 

BISHOP'S VOTUM 

This has been a difficult case to conclude. There is an admission of guilt in the one detailed case and 
spontaneous admission of two or three other cases with no details. Under other circumstances, Father peters 
would be asked to live out his life in prayer and penance. This would call for monitoring of his activities 
which cannot be done if he spends six months of the year in Florida. Given the options available to him, 
Father Peters has decided that he will choose voluntary laicization rather than restriction on travel. _ 
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REV. D O N A ^ R ^ ^ E T E R S 

CASCADE, WI 53011-0198 

JULY 29, 2005 

His Holiness Benedict XVI 
The Vatican 
Vatican City State 

Your Holiness: 

After much prayerful consideration, I now request from you a dispensation 
from the obligations connected with the priesthood and from celibacy. I 
ask to be returned to the lay state. 

I have been placed on administrative leave by the Archdiocese of 
Milwaukee for sexual misconduct involving minors. I have had to deal with 
these allegations since 2002. I have' been retired for a number of years 
now and am 80 years old. The fact that this sexual misconduct has been 
brought to the attention of both archdiocesan and civil authorities makes 
it unlikely that I can ever serve in active ministry again. While I do not 
believe that every aspect of allegations presented by the archdiocese is 
accurate, I admit that some are. 

This request is not a quick solution to a temporary problem. Because 
of the nature of the allegations made against me there is no hope of ever 
returning to ministry. I find no alternative but to request laicization. 

• I am fully aware that my decision to return to lay status, if approve 
by the Holy See is permanent and final, without hope of eventual re-admittance 
to priestly ministry. 

I do have some health concerns. However, I have been assured by the 
diocese that they will assist me if needed. I have been assured that my 
pension will continue. 

I solemnly swear to the truth of all the above information. 

My curriculum vitae is attached. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Reverend Donald Peters 
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Curriculum Vitae 

Born: March 30, 1925, Kenosha, WI. 
Baptized: St. Mark, Kenosha, WI. 
Communion & Confirmation: St. Mark, Kenosha, WI. 
Grade School: 8 years, St. Mark, Kenosha, WI 
Middle School: 1 year, Lincoln School, Kenosha, WI 
High School: 1 year, Mary D. Bradford H.S., Kenosha, WI 
High School: 2 years, St. Francis Minor Seminary, St. Francis WI 
College: 2 years St. Francis Minor Seminary, St. Francis, Wl(Philosphy) 
Seminary Theology: 4 year's St. Francis Major Seminary, St. Francis, WI 
Ordination: May 27, 1950, Cathedral St. John Evangelist, Milwaukee, WI 
Assignments: 1950 - 60 ST. CLEMENT'S, SHEBOYGAN, WI - Assistant 

1960 - 62 ST. MARY, HALES CORNERS, WI - Assistant 
1962 - 67 ST. PATRICK'S, FOND DU LAC, WI - Assistant 
1967 - 69 CATHOLIC MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL, WAUKESHA, WI teach 

FOR SEVERAL SUMMER SCHOOLS AT MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY GRADUATE 
SCHOOL IN GUIDANCE & COUNSELING 

1969 - 71 ST. PATRICK'S, FOND DU LAC, W - Pastor 
1971 - 77 ST. MARY'S, SHEBOYGAN FALLS, WI - Pastor 

' 1977 - 93 ST. CLEMENT'S, SHEBOYGAN, WI - Pastor 
1993 RETIREMENT 

FAMILY: 1958 - Mother Died 
1976 - Dad Died 

My 76 year old sister and I are the only family. She left the SSSF 
and married and now is a widow. She is near Poverty and I am supporting 
her for many of her needs. When with the nuns they did not have Social 
Security, she has some of her husbands and thus has medicare, but has to 
purchase a supplementary Health Insurance program. She has lived in Florida 
for over 20 years. 

My Health: Upper tooth plate, many years ago. 
Lower teeth, five front teeth remain 
Right knee, total replacement 
Diabetes, many years, pills and diet are helping to regulate. 
High Blood Pressure, pills 
Eyes: glasses, both had Cataracts removed 
Ears: hearing aids in both 

Am on Medicare & Archdiocesan Insurance Program 

ADOM020213 
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06/28/2002 
SQADAMSD 

INCIDENT DETAIL PRINT 
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPT 

TSXT INFORMATION Part 8 

NARRATIVE.: 1 by S091 
ORIGINAL DICTATION: SS 

EPPING,THOMAS 06/25/2002 

On Tuesday, 6/25/02, at approximately 0830 hours, I, Detective Thomas 
Epping, was assigned by Captain David Adams to investigate the report 
of a sexual assault. District Attorney Robert Wells had received a 
report from Barbara Ann Cusack who is the Chancellor for the 
Archdiocese of Milwaukee. The letter was dated June 15, 2002. In 
addition to the letter, a Sexua^Abuselntak^Repor^wa^^^ic^jded^^^ 
naming a reporting person as | 

_, reporting that he had been molested, on three 
separate occasions in the basement of the I lake home by 
Father Don Peters. The report states that the period of the alleged 
assau^^was^^SS through I960. The report indicates that the victim, 

I had been abused when he waj^^^earsald. The report 
^Ts^slates^nlu-. Father Peters had shown ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ m B slides of young 
men in various stages of dress. 

A check of the phone book lists a Reverend D. Peters at I 
Cascade, Wisconsin, phone H H H H B A check of the 

records at the Sheboygan County Sheriff's Department lists a Donald R. 
Peters, dob 3/30/25 at ̂ ^ • H H M B I H H i Cascade, Wisconsin. 
Driver's license number, according to the Sheriff's Department 
information lists | | Wisconsin Driver's License. 

A check with the Wisconsin Registration lists Donald A. Peters, tn/w, 
dob 3/30/25, 5'9", 190-pounds, brown hair, brown eyes, with an address 
of • • • • • ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ • • 1 I Cascade, Wisconsin. It also 
states in the comment on the driving record, a former name of Donald R. 
Peters. 

A check of the residence at ̂ ^^^^•^^^^^^^•^1 shows a 
wood-slatted, what appears to be one-story, house with an outbuilding. 
The color of the wood-slatted building is brown. Also observed on the 
residence, was a sign that states "Peters' Place" with the address 
• • • • on the residence. The residence was viewed on 6/25/02 at 
approximately 1347 hours. 

A check with the post office reveals information that a Donald Peters 
does live at that address. The postmaster also stated that this person 
was a priest and the postmaster also stated that is where the priest's 
father used to live and his name w ^ s ^ | This information coincides 
with the information received on the initial referral from the 
Archdiocese of Milwaukee. 

Also parked at the residence at 
4-door, white, expires 02 

• • • • • • • ^ ^ • ^ H was a 1996 FOrd 
listed to Donald A. Peters at 
Cascade, Wisconsin. 

On Thursday, 6/26/02 at approximately 
Epping, made telephone contact with 

Standard Print Format Page 

ADOM020219 



vh bvw* « v Mum j r\wm i^nfev \#v w i i - « u r.vvi/vvi r-fBB 

06/28/2002 
SOADAMSD 

INCIDENT DETAIL PRINT 
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPT 

TEXT INFORMATION Part 8 

In speaking with Mr. 
_about Father Donald Peters,| | explained that he disclosed 

to the Archdiocese of Milwaukee that Father Peters had mojested him 
when he was a teenager. Initially, he had been told by the personnel 
at the Archdiocese that they knew nothing about Father Peters 
molesting, but then on the second contact a couple of weeks later with 

the Archdiocese stated that it had received reports. 

stated ha was 49-years old when he first disclosed to a 
counselor about the abuse by Father Peters. The abusehappenedeither 
in 1959 or 1960 when • • P ^ B was a sophomore attending-Cl 

• Hstates he was a freshman in 1959. 

I's opinion was that Father Peters at the time enjoyed touching 
young boys. I referred to him as "a son of a bitch" and he was 
"super slick'^^He said he was a boy scout leader at the time and 
believed he was the pastor at St. Clements in Sheboygan. 

The type of assault that occurred was that Father Peters would be_ 
fitting in a chair in the basement of the cottage and would.have " 
undo his pants, expos^h^^penisandthen Peters would fondle the 
scrotum and penis of | | stated that Father Peters would 
be looking directly at him when he was doing this. 

^ ^ • • d i d not disclose this because he believed his family would have 
been totally ostracized in the community if he were to have accused a 
Catholic priest of having touched him in the way he did. 

| explains that he did receive a letter of apology from Peters 
just recently, 

Center, which is the headquarters for the Archdiocese of Milwaukee on 
05/10/02 for an interview. ^ • • H believes tta^"Project Benjamin" is 
a project for dealing with abusive priest3. (states he also 
received a letter of apology from the Archdiocese, as well as from 
Father Peters. 

At the time of the assault in 1959 or 1960, | (explains that he had 
gone to the basement of the Peters' cottage, which was finished. He 
had been shown slides of boys in various stages of undress by Father 
Peters on a projector. The assault (fondling) happened two or three 
times. | believes that Peters has not given up this sickness. 
The reason why • • • had talked with Father Peters at the time, was 
for counseling that dealt with experiencing puberty,- they talked about 

Page 

ADOM020220 



7-330 P.003/007 F-7B8 

0 6 / 2 8 / 2 0 0 2 
SQADAMSD 

INCIDENT DETAIL PRINT 
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPT 

TEXT TNFORMATION Part 8 

erections, petting and the gu^^^^mplex of sexual encounters. They 
talked about sexual issues. m described this as a type of 
confession where he was actually confessing to Father Peters at the 
t^meof the fondling. ^^BB^lescribed that Father Peters would fondle 

| with his hands whileH^VV was standing in front of Peters as 
Peters was sitting in the chair. There was no sex act, no oral sex, or 
any type of intercourse. | goes on to explain that later on, when 
he was married, that Father Peters was part of his marriage. When 
asked how that occurred, | | explained that he blanked out what had 
happened to him in the past by Father Peters, when he did get married. 

did not believe that Peters had taken pictures of him. He had 
leen shown slides by FatherPeters of young boys^nQt girls, before and 
after Peters had fondled I At the time, | | was dealing with 
puberty and learning of sexual matters, having gone to gym class and 
the high school shower room, and J I was led to believe that the 
interaction that Peters had with I W was "the right thing to do as 
it was part of sex education" and what Father Peters was doing was one 
step beyond. 

The last time that 
when he had seen 

saw the Pe 
lake as 

jottage was in the year 2000, 
would have gone to look at 

>j^^^^^ 

^S??^ 

fSSHE 

At the time of the molestation, he believed that Father Peters was 
doing his ministry in Sheboygai^^ He also knew that Father Peters wa 
involved in boy scouts andj | did.know, personalj^ that Petei 
would have boy scouts come out to the cottage. | | s sister, 
had mentioned that Bhe had seen two boys that woulacome to the Pel 
cottage. These two boys were | | and | | believed that their name 
might have beenH^^^^^H This happened around 1962, and these boys 
would have been younger than 

s two i are | |, who is married 
Tovt^inl M ^ ^ H and are retiree His other sister is 

| and her husband is | | and they live in H I 
statestna^tootn his sisters are aware of this situation he is involved 
in a a d H H I had had reservations about Father Peters and did not like 
him, even when they were youngsters. 

Based on the information obtained, I will request a Search Warrant in 
an attempt to locate any evidence to substantiate the information 
provided by | |. Based on past training, it is believed that a 
person involved in the sexual abuse of young boys or pedophilia tends 
to keep pictures, letters and memorabilia. Based on that, I request a 
search warrant for the Donald Peters' residence at 

Cascade, Wisconsin. 

Last Page Page 
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July £, 1950 

R» Peters 

fonoahni, Wisconsin 

l$r dear Father Peters; 

I hereby appoint you to asgit the Reverend 
Alex V/. guern, pastor of St. Michael's Parish, 
Milwaukee, YJisconsin* Xou will please to report 
for duty to Father Zuern on Friday, July 7, 1950« 

Wishing you every grace and blessing and 
Success in your new .field of labor, I remain, 

Sincerely yours in Christy 

Archbishop of Milwaukee 

ADOM020258 



October kt 1950 

The Reverend Donald ft. Peters 

Hllwaukoe 5, Wisconsin 

I$r dear Father Pefcaaw* 

I hereby appoint you to assist the Reverend 
John J, Carroll, pastor of st* Clement's Parlahy 
Sheboygan, Wisconsin. You -will please to report 
for duty to Father Carroll on Friday, October 6, 
1950. 

., Wishing ytm every grace and blessing yew de» 
air«i'dta yew tm field of labor* I res«i% 

Slneeraly youa?a in ehriat| 

Archbishop of Mlwaukeet 



September 2U, 1955 

lha Reverend Donald R. Peters 
S t . Clement's Rectory 

ShohoyKzn^W^consiri 

Dear Father Peters: 

Xou are hereby appointed the regional 
director of the Catholic Youth vrganiaation in 
Division ?, Sheboygan, 

It is suggested that you contact the' 
Reverend Philip Schwab, Archdiooesan Director of 
the C.Y.O, for the details of this appointment, 

Washing you every grace and blenaing, 
I am, 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

ArohbiehoD of Milwaukee 



June 21, I960 

The Rev, Donald R. PeterB • • • • • 
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 

> 
Dear Father Peters* 

By this letter I herewith transfer yoi* from your 
position as a a distant a t St. Cleme»t*s par i sh , Sheboygan, and 
appoint you assis tant at St. Mary 's Par i sh . Jf&le® Corners, 
This appointment is effective Thursday, J u l y ? , I960, on which 
date yon a r e kindly asked to report , 

With the warmest of personal regards and wishing 
you God's choicest blessings in your new field of endeavor, 1 am 

•Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Archbishop of Milwaukee 
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May 31, 19-52 

Moat Rev. William E. Cousins 
2000 W. Wisconsin Ave. 
Milwaukee 3> Wis. 

Your Excellency, 

From our conversation of May 23, 1962, your 
request that I put this in writing, after much 
prayer, prayerful thought and investigations, I 
humbly submit the following for your kind 
consideration. 

God gave talents to each of us, I pray that 
I might use mine for His greater honor and glory. 
I feel that my interests are much in the youth 
program? Guidance and counseling in the High School 
program; and work in the CYO program. You 
indicated these as specialized work. 

I have inquired at Marquette University about 
application in working toward a Masters Degree in 
Education with a major in Guidance and Counseling. 
North-Central, aa you know, is now requiring; 
Guidance M.A. in High Schools. If you decide on 
advanced study, would it be full time or part 
time? Some educators seem to feel that full Mtime 
study would be better. Would a try at summer 
school be worth a small test to see if I can get 
back to study? 

I feel that 1 am willing to stay at St. Mary, 
Hales Corners for another year. I would be 
interested in the once a week teaching and counseling 
that I have been doing at Pius XI High Dchool. 
Brother Dan and Brother Leo at Don Bosco indicated 
that they would be most interested in having me 
do more guidance work at Don Bosco. In our 
parish school I am most willing and happy to teach 
in the grade school, however on a "better balance, 
as you indicated at the fall conference of Priests. 
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The following points seem very trivial to me, 
but are mentioned to indicate my interest in the 
parish. If weddings and minor duties in the parish 
are given to me I would like to get them sooner 
after the initial pastoral interview, and arrange 
to fit my own schedule, '//hen people come to the 
door and ask for me by name, that they have the 
opportunity to see me without all the questions. 

To go to school part-tirae could be of benefit 
in the school work and even in the contacts in 
the CYO divisional program with the many youth in 
various parishes and to the Priests in the division 
to help them help their youth. I have received 
requests from Priests and from many young-men to 
counsel and guide them, from many diverse sources, 
even requests from an occasional student at the 
Major Seminary, i'.- >. 

If you so choose to move me, I believe I 
could spend more time in getting the M.A., working 
toward High School work, possibly keeping the 
divisional job which would be benefitted by the 
education credits, 

Regarding your request of names of some 
Priests to help Msgr. Schwab in the CYO and CCD, 
you might consider some of these: in the ten to 
fifteen year group, Fathers William Knoernschild, 
or Charles Verbalenj in the five to ten year group, 
Dathers Donald Dal eke, Don Elverman, or Fred 
Schramm; also others who have been and are 
divisional directors. In special CCD work I 
don't, know all those who are teaching the course, 
but the3© might be considered. Possibly Father 
Joseph Konkel would know of some others. 

Respectfully your servant in Christ, 

Donald A. Peters 
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August 16, 1962 

The fteves-end Donald &„ Peters 
St. Mary's Parish 

Dear Father Peters1 

©y this letter I herewith transfer you frosra your 
position ae assistant at St* Mary's Parish, stales Corners, 
and appoint you assistant at St* Patriot's Parish, 
Pond du %ac, effective Wednesday, August 29* 1962. You 
will Jtin&ly report on that Sate to the pastor, Pather 
George G, Eilers. 

With the wannest of personal regards and wishing 
you Sod's choicest blessings in your new field of endeavor* 
X am 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Most Reverend William B« Cousins 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 

OPY 
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June U « 1967 

Ths Reverend Donald R« Peters 
St* Patrick Parish 

food du Lac, Wisconsin 54935 

Ueat Father peters* 

By this Letter X herewith transfer you froro your 
position ae curat* at St. Patrick Parish, Food du lac, 
and appoint you to the Faculty of Catholic Memorial High 
School, tfoukesha, effective Tuesday, June 27, 1967, 
You are asked to report to Father John Henley as to 
further instruction on your assignment, 

With the wannest of seasonal regard* and wishing 
you God's choicest blessings ia your new field 
of endeavor, I aft 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Host Reverend William 8. Cousins 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 
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May 23, 1969 

r^, 

n 

Reverend Donald R. Peters 
Catholic Memorial High School 

Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186 

Dear Father Peters: 

Following the r&coiaroendation of the Personnel Board 
regarding your assignment, I herewith transfer you from 
your present position on the Faculty of Catholic Memorial 
High School^ Waukesha* and appoint you Associate Pastor 
at St. Paul Parish, Milwaukee, effective June 17, 1969. 
You will kindly report on that date to the Pastor, Father 
Stanley Bartnickl. 

with the warsuasst of personal regards and wishing you 
God's choicest blessings* I am 

Fraternally Yours in Christ* 

Most Reverend William E» Cousins 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 
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July 31, 1969 

Reverend Donald ft* Peters 
S t , Paul Parish 

Dear Father Peterss 

Following the recommendation of? the P&£&Qffl&% Board, 
X he#esd.th transfer you from your present position as 
Associate-Pastor a t St . Paul Pariah, Milwaukee, and 
off ic ia l ly appoint you Pastor 'of St* Patrick Parish* 
Stand da I*ae* effective Aasgtiat 19, 1969, 

Yets are asked to taake the required Profession of 
Faith i » the Chancery office before August 19th* 

I t affords, me great pleasure to wake th i s appointment 
and X assure you tha t ray prayers are joined with yours as 
we aak God to bless your labors in th is new f ie ld . 

fraternally Yours i n Christ, 

Most Reverend William E. Cousins 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 

FY 
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Oeajt BLdhop B/iudi, 

I daw Oon 'QeJj-f on. fton. tdi, He dair/. ke 

would icUkrio uou and. /dee .Li i/ou ikouoki a leiien. 

of any hind, /ikoudd be. Jeni., 

1 now ward, io cauilon on tending. a leiie/i. 

hoi ioo doon and be mo/si canefud of uAai kind of. 

wnliien pnomLseA a/ie mad.e, 

Ike kead of ike /ledigion Oepi* iadd. me dome. 

ihlng/i on I ued. 2nd., 1 phoned ipu, bud you. we/ie. 

oui and ihlA Li aboui all I uani io pui In 

wniilna, 

Jkanh. you, 

FOND DU LAC, WIS. 54935 
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fiiahop PnuAi - ihU Li ike leiien. J. *eni In. ikld tame. tiail - 7dW lJO!i >'jry^ &%&*' 

8 T . P A T R I C E ' S E E C f 0 E ¥ —=—.,- . ,—-•;--

FOND DU LAA WISCONSIN &&8£ 

.^bai ^€ve 'liiLLUm c, feuding 

3000 % Vlt&iutin 4ve. 

1 htm6Lf mqugAi a imnaftA (mm Si9 F&tAiek ffloA&aA, Fond du L&& md 

/uequ&dt io be. OAaioned to a diflgAzni pasio/^sJ@» 

/ty masons OA& ptAaon&L 1 have. been, in c&Mu/M£wn ssLiA Biah&p S/t^i 

MgqmMLinQ thia »©v« and JJtA ne&aona, '£e have taJJtd QpmZy, and. he ®QA£$4I Outm 

kLs yeaAA of 'kan.o&Ay txpejilefijce. thai tkid utmJd 6e ike. pnudeni tmt^, 

I hwnbiy itmind ijou of a pnioi A&qu&tif if. Li JL& p&d&Lhle. is &g eof&id&MxL, 

thai, polo A a&que^i Ls the. oo.6AibiJj.iti. of em apsxfinimnt mJAin the. mtikejm 

naif of ike ''mehdioceA*.* 7kg. oo^eihie. dj>i.vLnfy time, af one. koun on. am&Ji to 

i eiaoade. utie^te i have. ,T%J •ar! Ai.v'uiflm ^€ viAH&d tie dodo* in titf/wtJth oti .*©*k> 

Cafle 2')th and Received a n&aonf of <m &nMvtg.ed AefL%£t and @LLis oimn to neJUue.v* 

his ktOAtt pains*. 

JhLs tmnefeA should paobobJLi isAs. pd&os &d &oon ®$ is mbJjt io b% ism£mmi§df 
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March 17, 1971 

fp) 
Reverend Donald R. Peter 
St. Patrick Parish 

Pond du Lac, Wisconsin 54935 

Dear Father Peters; 

^ 

^ 

Following the recommendation of the Personnel Board, I 
herewith transfer you from your present position as pastor 
of St. Patrick Parish, Fond du Lac, and officially appoint 
you Pastor of St. Mary Parish, Sheboygan Falls, effective 
April 13, 1971. 

Permit me to advise you that you are dispensed from 
making the Profession of Faith as is required by Canon Law 
for newly appointed pastors. 

It affords me great pleasure to make this appointment 
and I assure you that ray prayers are joined with yours as we 
ask God to bless your labors in this new field. 

Fraternally Yours in Christ:, 

Most Reverend William E. Cousins 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 

ADOM020299 



October 27, 1977 

The Reverend Donald R. Peters *r 
St. Mary Parish 

Dear Father Peters* 

Following the recommendation of the Personnel Board, 1 here­
with transfer you from your present position as Pastor of St. 
Mary Parish, Sheboygan Falls, and officially appoint you Pastor 
of St. Clement Parish, Sheboygan, effective November 15, 1977. 

Permit me to advise you that you are dispensed from making 
the Profession of Faith, as is required by Canon Law for newly 
appointed pastors. 

It affords me great pleasure to make this appointment, and I 
assure you that my prayers are joined with yours as we ask God to 
bless your labors in this new field, 

Fraternally yours in Christ, 

Most Reverend William E. Cousins 
Apostolic Administrator of Milwaukee 
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Diocese o f§> Many 
Members, 
One Bod/ 

Office of the Chancellor 

Many 
Ote, 

One Spirit 

December 11, 1998 

Most Rev. Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B. 
rviiriiuiOCwSb- Oi l u u w a u n c G 

P. 0. Box 07912 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53207-0912 

Dear Archbishop Weakland: 

Fr. Don Peters, a retired priest of your Diocese, lives in our Diocese during the winter, and has 
expressed interest in helping out at St. Anthony's Catholic Church in Lakeland. 

It is the practice of our Diocese to seek a clear endorsement from the Diocese of origin and any 
other diocese in which a priest may have ministered. I would be most grateful if you would 
complete the enclosed form and return it to me. Once we receive it we will be glad to complete the 
arrangements for Fr. Peters' ministry. 

Thanking you for your attention to this matter, I remain 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

LV:aj 
Enclosure 

Sister Lflcy Vafcq*fez, tr.P. 
Chancellor 

P.O. Box 1800, Orlando, FL 32802-1800 
421 East Robinson Street, Orlando, FL 32801 • (407) 246-4826 FAX (407) 246-4827 
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DECEMBER 15, 1999 

MOST REV. REMBERT G. WEAKLAND, O.S.B. 
3501 S. LAKE DR 
P.O. BOX 07912 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53207-0912 

DEAR ARCHBISHOP WEAKLAND, 

I am in receipt of Bishop Sklbas's letter to me concerning faculties 
in the Diocese of Orlando. His letter indicates that there was a consultation 
so that you could "proceed in a proper fashion for all parties concerned". 

I was told by Bishop Sklba that my faculties are in order in the 
Milwaukee Archdiocese. Can you send a letter to me or to Bishop Dorsey of 
the Orlando Diocese so that I can do some "help out" in a few places in 
Lakeland and at the Mary Queen of Universe shrine near Orlando? 

Respectfully yours, 

/ C 7 / 7 v ^ ^ ^ 
Don Peters 
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DEPARTMENT FOR CLERGY 

November 8, 2004 

Most Reverend Norbert L. Dorsey 
Diocese of Orlando ^-
P.O.Box 1800 (0/ %> j ^ ^ O ^ 
Orlando FL 32802 O 

Dear Bishop Dorsey, S"^1 f^*?#^<-xLJ>-*£C ~>* <5~? 

This is to inform you that Fr. Donald Peters, a pr. .„„ . „ i^^^ Vl 1,i», „ ^ ^ ^ , ^ 
currently residing with his sister in your diocese, and has a substantiated allegation of 
sexual abuse of a minor against him. All faculties have been withdrawn and he is under 
precept. His mailing address is § | Lakeland FL 33804-1245 - his winter 
residence is located at | | Lakeland, FL. The pastor of the local parish is 
aware of his presence. Fr. Peters will return to the Archdiocese of Milwaukee in April, 
2005. 

In the Lord Jesus, m e J J U I U J C S U S , 

'Nvry Reverend Curt J. Frederick 
Vicar for Clergy 

3501 South Lake Drive, PO Box 070912, Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 
PHONE: (414)769-3484 • E-MAIL: dergy@archmil.org • WEB SITE: www.archmil.org 
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C.January 4, 2004 / 

TO: Fr. Joe Hornacek & Bishep^Dick Sklba, 

I am writing this down and will adapt and change it before it is to 
be sent out. This might take several weeks. I have been praying for an 
increase to my memory since the accuser brought my case to the public. My 
memory needed a lot of refreshing and I know that all has not returned. 

I don't know how much to put in writing. The kindly police detective 
had a good conversation with me, but it became too public. I talked too 
much and didn't realize it. The Sheriff took my computer and had it returned 

• within a week. They found nothing to use against me. I think the only 
"media" to write that nothing was found in my computer was the "SHEBOYGAN 
PRESS". I was in some degree of "shock" in that conversation. Also in shock 
when talking with Joe H. 

Some of the statements of the accuser indicate his weak memory also 
and a lack of continuity, but a lot of hurt. The basement in the house at 

Jwas not usable until the summer of 1961. The raising of the house, 
the concrete block walls went up during the summer of 1960. Therefore the 
dates are not correct. The scouts in my house at that time were youth 
officers who were high school juniors, seniors and early college. There 
was always a group of them to plan programs. There were never any "Cub 
Scouts" in that house. This indicates to me that the accuser did not know 
the various age levels of the BSA programs. There was never any wrongful 
actions with any of the Scouts. 

Some of this indicates to me that there must have been an earlier contact 
for Bishop Sklba to have called me in to his office in 1993. It seems there-
was an anonymous tip. He told me that he never saw anything in writing from 
the Archbishop in those earlier years. 

I am putting this in writing so that in my file in the Archdiocese, 
I have some of my reactions reviewed. I want this letter of some of my 
reactions to be kept in the file near the accusers statements. 

Date of completion: r;. 

Thank you, . ... 
North Address 
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FR. DON PETERS 

CASCADE, WI 53011-0198 

May 22, 2002 

Dear | | -

I apologize for the wrong 
action I did against you. I 
am very sorry that I am the cause 
of so many problems in your life. 
I am sorry that I performed those 
wrong actions. 

I was at the Archdiocesan 
Personnel office on Tuesday, 
May 21 and was read your words 
given on or about May 3. 1 was 
contacted to come in to the office 
on Friday, May 17. 

I pray that you be healed 
physically, mentally, and 
spiritually. God Bless you and 
those you work with for a positive 
experience. 
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REMBERTUS GEORGIUS 
Miseratione Divina et Apostolicae bedis Cjratia 

Archiepiscopus Milvauchiensis 

PRECEPT 

In response to the pastoral needs of this Christian community, in virtue of my authority as diocesan 
bishop (c. 381, §1), and in accord with the provisions of canon 49,1 formally place upon Reverend 
Donald Peters the following obligations: 

1) To refrain from all contact with minors, vulnerable adults, and other persons or categories of 
persons who have proven to be occasions of temptation in the area of sexual morality; 

2) To cease until further notice all public ministry including the celebration of Eucharist; Eucharist 
may be celebrated in a private setting alone or with only another priest or priests in attendance; the 
celebration of any other sacraments will require explicit permission of a local ordinary in each case; 

3) To avoid all places and situations that, from past experience, have been occasions of serious 
temptation in the area of sexual morality; 

4) To cease any and all activities and relationships that may be described under the broad category of 
pastoral counseling; 

5) Until further notice the faculty to hear confession is revoked. 

The reasons motivating this decree are the allegations of sexual activities in violation of the obligation 
of clerical celibacy (c. 277, § 1). These restrictions are seen as necessary and prudent precautions and 
will remain in effect for three months from this date or until notice of their revocation. Any violations 
of this precept could result in penal action and this decree shall serve as canonical warning to that 
effect. 

This decree shall be executed by means of its communication to Reverend Donald Peters by Very 
Reverend Joseph Hornacek. 

Given this 10th day of May _, 2002. 

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B. 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 

Nrilary 
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SAINT CLEMENT'S PARISH HOUSE 

SHEBOYGAN, WISCONSIN 53081-4199 

A p r i l 20 , 1992 

APR 2 7 1992 

The Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, OSB 
P. 0. Box 07912 
Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 

Dear Archbishop, 

I am writing to accept the offer of retirement from full time ministry 
at age 68. I recently turned 67 and for the sake of the parish and my own 
plans, we all need time to adjust to ideas and programs. I am most willing 
to continue in a temporary help-out program. 

I am asking that this take effect sometime around the end of May of 1993. 
I will inform you of other ideas once I know you will accept this time line. 

When I responded to the Priest's Personnel Board, I told them that I 
was thnking and praying about a decision to accept retirement at 68. Enclosed 
is a copy of what I sent to the priests of the District last month as District 
elections came due. On the front side is what was sent to the priests. On 
the back side is what was not sent! I wrote a long letter and decided against 
sending all of it to the district priests, but kept it for my own review. 

I will attend the meeting being planned for May 4» 1992 from the 
invitation by Fr. Tom Venne and Fr. John Pulice. This will give me more 
information on procedures for these plans. 

I have been in regular contact with my financial adviser with my I.R.A, 
program, Jim Schulte. I am receiving some Social Security since I reached 
65 because my annual income is below the level set by them. I will receive 
a good amount from this each month, when I go on full time unemployed! 

Sincerely yours, 

'•irft-' 

Don P e t e r s 
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Please do not enter my name as the district representative. I will 
not accept. Thank you for letting me serve you as secretary and this interim 
appointment as representative. 

It is good to have this job rotate. It is good to learn about the Church 
at different levels. I hear there might be two applicants, Thank you! 

I will be 67 the end of March 1992, therefore 68 in another year. I 
have written the "Personnel Board" that I am seriously praying and thinking 
about accepting the Archbishop's offer to retire at 68. I expect to be 
released of pariochial duties in May/June 1993. I will accept "help-out" 
situations, but will not be available always during a year. As of this 
writing I am waiting to hear whether this will be acceptable to the powers 
that be! 

Oremus pro invicem, 

ADOM020411 



Several things have been happening in my life in the past couple of 
years. Some are very personal, and others indicate to me that the body is 
not responding as quickly as it used to - that the mind is not as alert. 
Some things have happened not just to me, but in many avenues of life itself 
that I cannot control, but have affected my attitudes and outlook. I am 
ready to accept some kind of retirement program. I do not want another full 
time assignment. 

I have worked over the years very hard for the parish to which I have 
been assigned. I have given a lot of thought and leadership to various 
situations in the parishes. Of my 42 years in the priestly work, two of 
these were in Hales Corners at St. Mary. Two were at Catholic Memorial in 
Waukesha. About seven years were at St. Patrick in Fond du Lac. The balance 
of the years were spent in Sheboygan District. All of these were good 
enrlohlching experiences. 

I have accepted District challenges and tried to offer questions and 
ideas that will help the end result for parish, district, and Archdiocesan 
Church. Some of them have not always worked as I might have wanted, but 
they have brought about a result that has made programs and situations much 
better. Some of you (and priests gone from the district) have helped me 
be realistic about projects. I accepted priestly work outside the parish 
as recreation and hobby. These have been a great way to relax and yet 
accomplish positive contacts in the lives of others. 

These are thoughts as I am writing. I want to share these thoughts 
with you. I want to thank you who are now in the District and those who 
have come through the District over the many years for the great priestly 
work that has been done. 
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April 17, 2002 

Archbishop Weakland 
Archdiocese of Milwaukee 
3501 South Lake Drive 
Milwaukee, WI. 53207 

Dear Reverend Weakland: 

1 write this letter with the hope that you will understand that the events of 43 years 
ago will be forever etched in my mind and that it has just been the last 10 years of my life 
that I have been able to discuss this openly and candidly. 

When I was 15 years of age Fr. Donald Peters of Sheboygan befriended me, 
and during that time period and as I recall on 3 separate occasions Fr. Peters manipulated 
me into believing that his discussions with me as they relate to my sexuality were proper and 
that he had my best interest in mind. 

He convinced me to expose my genitals to him at which time he engaged in fondling 
me along with showing me slides of young teenagers in various stages of dress to include full 
nudity. These incidents took place a t | | cottage. | | being Fr. Peters dad. 

It is my hope that you, even though you are retiring along with your staff and fellow 
professionals do everything humanly possible to repair the damage done to so many. 

I thank you for you in advance for taking the time to listen to me. 

ADOM032405 



ARCHDIOCESE ÎIgOF MILWAUKEE 
DEPARTMENT FOR HUMAN RESOURCES 

April 23, 2002 

DearMrJ 

Archbishop R. Weakland has asked me to respond to your letter. I am the director of 
Project Benjamin, a program of the Archdiocese of Milwaukee to bring healing, truth and 
justice to issues of sexual abuse within the Church, and a licensed psychologist. 

Because Father Donald Peters is not known to us already as someone who offended 
against minors, it is important that I talk with you to start a detailed investigation. 
Obviously sexual abuse should not have occurred, and I hope you realize clearly that you 
were not in any way responsible. I understand that you have felt shame and it is difficult 
to talk about these events. As a result of our conversation, we would confront Father 
Peters, who is now retired, with these allegations. It is important that he face his actions 
and the harm he has done. We can also discuss how you life has been affected and it 
some outpatient psychotherapy would be helpful to you, this therapy would be paid for 
by Project Benjamin. 

Please call me at 4114-769-3436, so that we can set up a mutually convenient time to 
talk. 

Thank you for taking this first step to report what happened. I know it took a lot of 
courage. 

Sincerely, 

Barbara Reinke, Ph.D. 
Director, Project Benjamin 

BR:saz 

c: Archbishop R. Weakland 

3501 South Lake Drive, P.O. Box 070912, Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 
PHONE: (414)769-3300 • FAX: (414)769-3408 • E-MAIL: humanresources®. 
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MCHDIOCESEllEOF MILWAUKEE 
METROPOLITAN TRIBUNAL 

August 29, 2005 

Most Reverend Angelo Amato, SDB 
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith 
Piazza del S. Uffizio 11 
00193 Rome, Italy 

- • 

Your Excellency: 

Archbishop Dolan recently prepared for your review a request for voluntary 
laicization by Reverend Donald Peters. Two additional items for consideration have 
arisen since the case was submitted. Archbishop Dolan requests that this material be 
added to the case file. 

• 

A copy of the police investigation from July 2002 has been obtained. The minimal 
admissions that were provided to the Vicar for Clergy at that time are expanded in this" " 
report. A copy of the report is enclosed. 

• ' . - - . . ' ' • • . ' 

1 While Father Peters denies any sexual contact with minors in the Boy Scouts, we 
have had a report surface that states the contrary. Mr. • H H I H H i has informed 
the Archdiocese of Milwaukee that, while he himself was never abused by Father Peters, 
he observed such abuse of another adolescent at a Boy Scout camp. He came forward to 

•resolve his own guilt at never having reported this abuse and, therefore, having possibly 
exposed others to abuse. Appropriate pastoral outreach has been offered to Mr. 

| He was unable to provide the name of the adolescent .male, Since he has no 
potential for personal gain in coming forward, his report is deemed to be credible and 
*non-suspect. 

• 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 
. i 

-

Sinc/reW yours in Christ, 

. Very Reverend fauffiartmarin 
Judiciatvicar 

3501 South Lake Drive, EO. Box 070912, Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 
PHONE: (414)769-3300 • FAX: (414)769-3310 • E-MAIL: tribunalOarchmil org • WEB SITE: wwwarchrnil.org 
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ARCHDIOCESEIIBOF MILWAUKEE 
OFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP 

August 8, 2005 

Most Reverend Angelo Amato, SDB 
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith 
PiazzadelS.Uffizioll 
00193 Rome, Italy 

Your Excellency: 

In accord with the norms of Sacramentorum sanctitatis tutela, I am submitting for 
your consideration the case of a priest of the Archdiocese of Milwaukee. Reverend 
Donald Peters has been accused of acts of sexual abuse of minors. The summary of these 
allegations is enclosed. Father Peters has admitted that a number of these acts of sexual 
assault occurred. 

As we have reviewed the various files, it would appear that the original problem 
would date back to the 1960's and 1970's. While there is record of a formal notification 
of a problem in 1992, the anonymous nature of the report made it difficult to address. 
Father was informed of the report but he said he did not know to what it referred. 

However, a closer review of correspondence from that period may reveal 
otherwise. In 1971 Archbishop William Cousins received a letter from Father Peters in 
which he makes reference to the need for a speedy transfer of assignment as 
recommended by Auxiliary Bishop Leo Brust as "the prudent way" given circumstances. 
A second note was sent to Bishop Brust from Father Peters stating that nothing should be 
committed to writing and no letter sent to those concerned. Archbishop Cousins 
transferred Father Peters to a new assignment a month later. 

From the vantage point of hindsight, it would appear that this correspondence 
indicates that some inappropriate behavior had occurred at that time. Bishop Brust was 
the person who handled such matters and the usual response was to quietly see that the 
priest left his place of assignment. 

When confronted with the allegations in 2002, Father Peters spontaneously 
admitted that there were incidents of sexual contact with minors in his past. He made this 
declaration to the investigating civil authorities and to the Vicar for Clergy. On that basis, 
Father was placed under precept not to exercise any public ministry. In 2004, as part of 
the attempt to bring resolution this situation, again Father Peters admitted that there were 
two or three others who might come forward. His dating of those incidents of sexual 
contact corresponds to the letters and mid-year change of assignment in 1971. Given the 
number of years that Father Peters was actively, involved in the Boy Scouts, there is every 
reason to believe that additional victims may come forward. 

3501 South Lake Drive, P.O. Box 070912, Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 
PHONE: (414)769-3497 • WEB SITE: www.archmil.org 
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Most Reverend Angelo Amato 
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith 

page 2 

In the years since it was first issued, the precept has remained in place. I am of the 
opinion that the matter needs more concrete resolution. Given his age, I had proposed that 
Father Peters agree to live a life of prayer and penance while remaining under precept. He 
has been considering that option but knows that to do so would mean he would not have 
free reign to travel and live elsewhere in another diocese for six or more months of the 
year. He would need to remain in the Milwaukee Archdiocese to be monitored. He has 
been in consultation with two different canon lawyers. He has now concluded that he 
would rather be free to travel than to remain in the clerical state. He is choosing to seek 
voluntary laicization and his petition is enclosed. I have been assured by his present 
canonical advisor that this decision is being made freely and that he has been given 
sufficient counsel to make such a decision. This has not been a hasty or sudden 
judgement. The Archdiocese of Milwaukee has paid for the services of a canonical 
advisor for him. 

While it would have been my preference that he choose the first option given, a 
life of prayer and penance, he is unwilling to accept the conditions that would accompany 
that possibility. Given the legal liabilities, another diocese is not going to agree to 
monitor a priest for whom they have no responsibility. I regret that Father Peters has 
chosen as he has but I respect his right to do so. 

Father Peters receives his full pension and will continue to do so since it is a 
qualified self-contributory plan. He owns a home in Wisconsin and one in Florida. 
Should his petition be granted, the Archdiocese of Milwaukee will establish a fund from 
which he can draw any resources needed for additional health needs not covered by his 
insurance. 

I look forward to your response in this matter. 

With sentiments of deepest esteem, I am, 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Most Reverend Timothy M. Dolan 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 

ADOM039903 



CONGREGATION FOR THE DOCTRINE OF THE FAITH 

Prot.N.: 249/05 

Father Donald R. Peters, a presbyter of this Archdiocese, has humbly petitioned for a 
dispensation from all the obligations connected with sacred ordination. 

Our Most Holy Father, Pope Benedict XVI 

On the 6th day of October, 2007 

Having heard the opinion of his Eminence and Most Reverend Prefect of this Congregation, has granted 
the request of the presbyter for the good of the Church, but with the following provisions: 

1. The rescript of the dispensation, being made known by the competent Ordinary to the 
petitioner as soon as possible: 

a) becomes effective from the moment of the notification; 

b) inseparably includes a dispensation from sacred celibacy and, at the same time, loss 
of the clerical state. The petitioner never has the right to separate those two 
elements, that is, to accept the first and refuse the second; 

c) if the petitioner is a religious, the rescript also grants a dispensation from the vows. 

d) indeed, further, it carries with it, insofar as it is necessary, absolution from censures. 

2. Notification of the dispensation can be made to the petitioner either personally, or 
through one delegated by the same Ordinary, or through an ecclesiastical notary, or by 
"registered mail." The Ordinary ought to retain one copy (of the rescript) duly signed by 
the petitioner in testimony of his reception of the rescript of the dispensation, and also 
of his acceptance of its regulations. 

3. Notice of the granting of the dispensation is to be inscribed in the baptismal register of 
the Petitioner's parish. 

4. With regard to the celebration of a canonical marriage, the norms set down in The Code 
of Canon Law must be applied. The Ordinary, however, should take care that the 
matter be discreetly handled without pomp or external display. 

5. The ecclesiastical authority, to whom it belongs to notify the petitioner concerning the 
rescript, should earnestly exhort him to take part in the life of the People of God, in a 
manner consonant with his new mode of living, to give edification, and thus to show 
himself a most loving son of the Church. At the same time, however, he should be 
informed of the following points: 

a) the dispensed presbyter automatically loses the rights proper to the clerical state, as 
well as ecclesiastical dignities and offices; he is no longer bound by the other 
obligations connected with the clerical state; 

ADOM039919 
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b) he remains excluded from the exercise of the sacred ministry, with the exception of 
those functions mentioned in canons 976 and 986, §2, and, as a result, he may not 
give a homily nor is he able to hold a directive office in the pastoral field nor to 
exercise the function of parochial administrator; 

c) similarly, he may not discharge any function in seminaries and in equivalent 
institutions. In other institutions of higher studies, which are in any way whatever 
dependent upon ecclesiastical authority, he may not exercise the function of director; 

d) also, in those institutions of higher studies which are not dependent upon 
ecclesiastical authority, he may not teach any discipline which is properly 
theological or closely connected with the same; 

e) on the other hand, in institutions of lower studies, which are dependent upon 
ecclesiastical authority, he may not exercise the function of teaching a discipline 
which is properly theological. A dispensed presbyter is held by the same rule in 
teaching Religion in an institution of the same kind not dependent upon 
ecclesiastical authority; 

6. The Ordinary is to take care, as much as possible, lest the dispensed presbyter exhibits 
scandal to the faithful. Also, if there is present a danger of abuse of minors, the Ordinary after the 
fact of the dispensation may also publish the canonical cause. 

7. At an opportune time, the competent Ordinary is to send a brief report to the 
Congregation on his completion of the notification, and, finally, if there should be any wondennenl 
on the part of the faithful, he is to provide a prudent explanation. 

All things to the contrary notwithstanding. 

From the Offices of the Congregation, the 6th day of October in the year 2007. 

/s/ William Cardinal LEV ADA 
Prefect 

/s/ Angel AMATO, SDB 
Titular Archbishop of Silensis 

Secretary 
Date of notification: 

/s/ /s/ 
Signature of petitioner as sign of acceptance Signature of Ordinary (Delegate) 
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ARC1 OOCESFflgQF MILWAUKEE 
OFFICEOFTHE ARCHBISHOP 

January 4, 1999 

Sister Lucy Vazquez OP, Chancellor 
Diocese of Orlando 

Orlando FL 32802-1800 

Dear Sister Lucy, 

Recently you wrote me asking me to fill out a form concerning Father Don Peters, 
a retired priest of the Archdiocese of Milwaukee. 

In the twenty-one years that I have been Bishop here in Milwaukee there have 
been no complaints about any current behavior on his part. Back about 1992, however, 
when we had our first pedophilia scandals break out in Milwaukee, we did get several 
phone calls from men in their thirties who claimed that something had happened back 
when they were teenagers and Father Peters was involved in the Scout movement. None 
of these people were willing, though, to come forward or even give us their names. I 
judge there were probably two people who contacted the Chancery at that time, We 
were never able to follow up on the allegations and they have remained always out there 
unsubstantiated. 

I did not simply want to fill out the form you sent, Sister, and felt it would be best 
that I mention to you the situation of the past. I am more than willing to do whatever 
you request to be of help on this - if you want me to talk to Father Peters again or to 
have him come to the Chancery there in Orlando. 

I hope all goes well. Many blessings. 

Sincerely yours in the Lord, 

4~ ' ]^L>U^' Q^5*JbA 9 ^ 

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.3. 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 

3501 South Lake Drive. P.O. Box 07912 
Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 • (414)769-3497 
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ARCHDIOCESLn[|;OF MILWAUKEE 
OFFICE OF AUXILIARY BISHOP 

November 30, 1999 

Rev. Donald A. Peters 

Lakeland, Florida 33804-1245 

Dear Father Pe ters : 

Subsequent to our conversation earlier this fall regard ing the 
renewal of faculties, I had the opportunity to discuss the question 
with Archbishop Weakland and Fr . Joseph Hornacek, as well as Dr. 
Cusack from the Chancery in order to proceed in a proper fashion 
for all par t ies concerned. 

Since the Archbishop has indicated a willingness to make 
adjustments as reques ted , I now write to ask that you yourself 
initiate a let ter seeking the extension of pr iest ly faculties for your 
cur ren t situation in ret irement. Upon receiving such a reques t , for 
the r eco rds , a response will be sent with an indication of a revised 
grant ing of faculties. 

I t r u s t that this will be a sign of new beginnings as the new 
millennium approaches and express my sincere thanks for your spiri t 
of cooperation and patience in pursu ing the question as ra ised. 

Sincerely in Christ Risen, 

Most Reverend Richard J . Sklba 
Auxiliary Bishop of Milwaukee 

RJS/r t 

FILE COPY 

3501 South Lake Drive, P.O. Box 07912 
Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 • (414)769-3486 
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December 27, 1999 

Most Reverend Norbert M. Dorsey 
Diocese of Orlando 

Orlando, FL 32802 

Dear Bishop Dorsey, 

I understand that Father Donald Peters, one of our retired priests, is residing in 
Orlando and wishes to be available to assist at parishes as needed. He is requesting your 
authorization to do so. 

I can attest that Father Peters is a priest in good standing in the Archdiocese of 
Milwaukee. He has the full exercise of all faculties here in the Archdiocese. I have never 
had any reason to limit his ministry. He has never had any canonical penalties imposed 
upon him. 

In the interest of full candor and disclosure, I do need to tell you that there was 
once an anonymous phone call alleging sexual improprieties on Father's part. Father 
denies any such activity. A full investigation on our part surfaced no substantiation of this 
claim and we have no concerns in this regard. He was never removed from ministry or 
restricted in his exercise of faculties. I do not believe that Father Peters poses any threat 
to anyone. 

I hope this information is helpful to you and that you will be able to make use of 
Father Peters' services in some way. 

With every best wish for a blessed Christmas season, I am, 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B. 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 
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ARCl-lDIOCESFllROF MILWAUKEE 
CHANCERY 

June 15,2002 

Mr. Robert J. Wells 
District Attorney 
615 N. 6th Street 
Sheboygan, WI 53081 

Dear Mr. Wells, 

As we indicated in previous correspondence, we will be turning over to your office any 
reports of alleged sexual abuse by priests that may have occurred in your county. I am 
enclosing an intake report in such a matter for your review. The actual site of the alleged 
incident may not be in your jurisdiction but Father was assigned in Sheboygan at the time 
it occurred. The alleged incident involves a priest who is now retired. I have reviewed our 
files and find that there had been one previous allegation from an anonymous caller. 
Father was confronted and denied any such behavior. We were not able to do any follow-
up contact with the alleged victim, as there was no identity revealed. We do not know if 
this is the same person or not. We have not informed Father that this report is being sent 
to your office. 

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation. If you need anything further, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Barbara Anne Cusack 
Chancellor 

3501 South Lake Drive, EO. Box 070912, Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 
PHONE: (414)769-3340 • FAX: (414)769-3408 • E-MAIL: chancery@archmil.org • WEB SITE: www.archmil.org 
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134. Peters, Donald 

On Wednesday, March 5, 1986 I was approached by Don in the context 
of confirmation at his parish concerning his hope to become an 
associate within the next year, hopefully in Florida rather than 
in the Archdiocese. His health is good. I suggested the need for 
him to stay at St. Clement's for a while as a bridge until the 
time when a Spanish-speaking priest might be appointed pastor in 
order to bring the two communities together. I promised to 
explore the matter at Don's request. 

RJS 

669. Donald Peters 
On November 4, 1992 District Attorney James Frisch reported an 
anonymous phone call from a slow speaking, somewhat confused 
gentleman who called the District Attorney at home claiming some 
inappropriate behavior 30 years ago by Don. The allegation was so 
confused and without specifics and as a result the District Attorney 
wanted to inform us of the matter in order to maintain good 
communications. I called Don to learn that he was away and left a 
message indicating I wished to speak with him. 

The District Attorney, upon my inquiry, stated that he lost his 
election and we agreed that this was probably the result of the 
negative and incomplete information presented by Channel 12. 

RJS 

690. Donald Peters 
On Saturday, November 7, 1992 I briefly spoke with Don to alert him 
to the anonymous allegation received in Sheboygan. 

RJS 

738. Donald Peters 
On December 3, 1992 Don called asking if any further information had 
been received regarding the anonymous allegation. I stated that no 
additional conversation had occurred and told him he could continue 
planning to be absent for a vacation after Christmas. 

RJS 

260. Donald Peters 
On May 3, 1994 I spoke with Don Peters who has been requested to 
serve for approximately two months at the Philmont Scout Ranch in the 
Diocese of Santa Fe, New Mexico and who requested a letter to 
Archbishop Sheehan to the effect that there were no accusations in 
the past. On reviewing the specific letter request, I wrote to Don 
indicating that it probably would not be wise to pursue this 
particular endeavor and asking that he withdraw his name from the 
list of potential Chaplains for that group. 

RJS 

^223. Donald Peters 
On May 4, 1999 in the context of the Priest Assembly I was 
approached by Fr . Donald Peters who reported that the Diocese of 
Orlando, Florida had abrupt ly terminated all his pr iest ly faculties 
in January , 1999 on the basis of lack of endorsement from the 
Archdiocese of Milwaukee. Since I do not know the full p ic ture , 
except for phone conversations, I suggested that we meet sometime 
this Summer in order to discuss the complete his tory and make some 
judgments about cur ren t faculties. 

RJS 
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540. Don Peters 

June 19, 2002 Don Peters is called by Vicar after conferral with Bishop Sklba and his 
request to concelebratcg g funeral is denied. JFH 

590. Don Peters 
June 28, 2002 Don Peters notifies Vicar that on 6/27 he returned home with his sister to 
find his house ransacked and his computer and hard drive removed by the sheriff of 
Sheboygan County who had a search warrant for same after the D.A. ordered this action. 
He states he admitted 3 additional incidents of sexual abuse to the D.A. or sheriff when 
asked about this. The D.A. and sheriff held a press conference about this on 6/28. Don is 
told not to give any info to any media and to obtain a civil lawyer immediately. 

Vicar calls Don on 7/1 to check up on how he's coping and talks at length to Don's 
sister, | Jwhose husband died 11 years ago, is organist for St. Peter Claver, 
Sheboygan, and for Mary Queen of the Universe during winter months. She reports Don 
is meeting with attorney Richard Hahn and she was most grateful for the Vicar's call. 

JFH 
"457. Dona ld Peters 

O n J u n e 2 8 , 2 0 0 2 in t he m i d s t of a meet ing wi th t h e In terna l 
Communica t ion Commit tee we l ea rned of a p r e s s conference a t the 
Sheboygan Sheriffs office regard ing al legat ions a n d a s ea r ch of Don's 
h o u s e by civil au thor i t i e s seeking evidence of mi sconduc t . The sequence 
of h i s h is tory w a s reviewed for t he s ake of J .Topczewski a n d possible 
p r e s s c o m m e n t s . 

RJS 
-469 . Donald Peters 

On J u l y 1, 2 0 0 2 I h a d a t e lephone conversa t ion wi th Sheboygan District 
Attorney, Rober t Wells, w ho w a n t e d to send some confidential mater ia l 
by FAX a n d who expressed h i s great apprecia t ion for t h e earlier work of 
Fr. D a n S a n d e r s in Sheboygan , a s well a s t he cooperat ion received last 
week from B a r b a r a Ann C u s a c k in t h e Chancery. 

R J S 

489 . Dona ld Peters 
On J u l y 6, 2 0 0 2 I spoke wi th Fr. Don Peters by te lephone in order to 
inquire how h e w a s doing a n d to offer prayerful suppor t . 

R J S 
724. Don Peters 

August 7, 2002 Don Peters writes Vicar and includes pertinent articles from news media 
re several questions about his future. He was not prepared for the shocking intrusion 
which took place when civil authorities broke into his home. He plans to return to 
Florida end of October or early November '02. He will be on senior retreat August 20-22 
and have left eye cataract surgery early in September. JFH 
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Reverend Donald Peters 

The following information was obtained from the file of Reverend Donald Russell 
Anthony Peters, provided by the Archdiocese of Milwaukee, 3501 S. Lake Dr., 
Milwaukee, WI. 

Reverend Peters was an Assistant at St. Clement Church in Sheboygan, WI from 1950 
until 1960; and at St. Mary's Church in Hales Corners, WI from 1960 until 1962. 
Between 1962 and 1967, Father Peters was an Administrator at St. Patrick's Church in 
Fond du Lac, WI; and between 1967 until 1967, he was assigned to Catholic Memorial in 
Waukesha. Father Peters was a Pastor at St. Patrick's in Fond du Lac, from 1969 until 
1971. In 1971 until 1977, he was a Pastor at St. Mary's Church in Sheboygan Falls. He 
returned to St. Clement Church in Sheboygan, WI in 1977. Father Peters retired in 1992 
at the age of 68, after 42 years. 

In November, 1992, an anonymous phone call reported a sexual abuse against Father 
Peters that occurred in 1959-1960. The abuse occurred at a lake cottage in Cascade, WI, 
owned by the Reverend's father. Father Peters denied any sexual activity occurred. 

In 2002, Sheboygan County Sheriff Department served a search warrant at the home of 
Reverend Peters, seizing his computer. During questioning, Father Peters admitted to 
molesting the victim three times in his father's cottage in Cascade, WI; and to three 
additional incidents of inappropriate sexual behavior with minors in the '60's. No 
incriminating evidence was found on the computer, and it was returned. 

ADOM045726 
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MCHDIOCESETlEdF IVIILWAIJKF.E 
DEPARTMENT FOR CLERGY 

H y l 8 - 2 0 0 5 JULU2W 

Dear Mr 

Thank you for your recent phone call regarding Father Don Peters. I spoke with Barbara 
Anne Cusack regarding any assistance for Father Peters should he decide to seek 
voluntary laicization. 

I understand that the concern revolves around healtli care expenses. My understanding is 
that the archdiocese is willing to give Father Peters a lump sum of money to establish a 
healthcare .savings account for use as payment for supplemental health insurance or 
payment of prescription expenses as Father Peters may determine. We would ask Father 
Peters to arrange that whatever remains of that lump sum will revert to the archdiocese 
after his death. The amount of money would probably be $10,000. 

If you have further concerns or questions, please feel free to contact me at 414-769-3490. 

In the Lord Jesus, 

Very Reverend Curt J. Frederick 
Vicar for Clergy 

C: Don Peters 

3501 South Lake Drive, P.O. Box 070912, Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 
PHONE: (414)769-3484 • E-MAIL: clergy@archrail.org • WEB SITE: www.archmil.org 

ADOM045728 

mailto:clergy@archrail.org
http://www.archmil.org


, u 

To:. Archbishop Dolan / 
Cc: Father Curt Frederick 
From: Barbara Anne Cusack 
Re: Father Don Peters 
Date: July 12, 2005 

Background: 
We were prepared to send a petition for involuntary laicization to CDF last Fall. Father 
Peters asked Father Curt to wait until his return from Florida when he would consider 
voluntary laicization. 

Developments: 
| i s advocating on behalf of Father Peters. He is close to convincing him to 

select this route. However, the sticking point is health insurance coverage. Father Peters 
is worried about not having the additional coverage the diocese provides to retired priests 
to supplement Medicare. We cannot continue to cover him if he is laicized. 

Proposal: 
Would we consider some moderate "lump sum" amount (perhaps $10,000) that he could 
put into a medical savings account to assist his medical needs? We would have him sign 
an agreement that this is full and final charitable assistance and that any residual in the 
account at the time of his death would revert to the Archdiocese. We will need to consult 
with legal counsel that this would not be an excessive entanglement still leaving him too 
connected with us. 

Is this proposal acceptable to you? 

ADOM045729 



Vicar's update 

Subject: Vicar's update 
Date: Fri, 28 Jun 2002 17:28:00 -0500 
From: "Fr. Joe Hornacek" <schweihsk@archmil.org> 

To: <schweihsk@archmil.org> 

To Archdiocesan Priests, Deacons, Parish Directors: 
Dear Father, Deacon, Parish Director, 

Consistent with my previous commitment to try to notify you about any potential media 
reports on sexual abuse by one of our clergy, I am sending you the following 
notification. 
Although we understand that this information is already circulating in the media, we 
did want to inform you of a situation involving a retired priest. The Sheboygan 
District Attorney informed us this afternoon that Father Donald Peters has admitted 
inappropriate sexual behavior with minors in the 1960's. The sheriff's department in 
Sheboygan is investigating this matter and.held a press conference this afternoon to 
.announce that fact. We had no advance notice that these actions would be taken by the 
Sheboygan authorities. Please keep all involved in your prayers. 

Father Joseph Hornacek 

1 o f 1 7/10/2002 8:49 AM 

ADOM045754 
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£ i '/>.*- JAN 0 4 1995 CHRISTMAS 19% 

• The "highlight" of this past year was the Pilgrimage to Egypt and Israel Feb. 
18 to Mar 5 with 12 priests directed by Fr. Lauren Wenig who studied in Jerusalem for 
5 years. We started in Cairo but 3 of us added 2 days to include a trip to Luxor, 
Karnak with the valley of the Kings which was most enlightening. The trip by bus over 
the Suez Canal and through the desert up to the Dead Sea with stays at Beersheva, 
Tiberius, and Jerusalem. This was a prayerful journey with opportunities to learn 
about the many "Holy Places" to Judaism, Christianity and Moslems. I have many pictures 
to show when you come to Mulberry, FL, Lake Ellen, WI., or visit you. 

This Christmas (Winter Season) finds us (Valerie & me) in Florida again. We don't 
know how long we will continue this dual life-style, but the progression of physical 
and financial things will help us determine that. 

Valerie spent about 5 weeks with me up at Lake Ellen, but had to return so that 
she could earn money to meet her expenses. The purchase of the Manufactured Home hit 
her budget very hard. My help is minimum. She teaches private piano lessons for about 
15 people in their homes. Her travel provides income, but adds to the expenses. 

• 

I returned to Lake Ellen the week before May 1 and they saved one snow for this 
. "snow bird" - about 4 inches came on that Saturday - Oh Well! 

During my months in the north - I am still sorting and distributing my "stuff." 
I never realized how much I had accumulated until I had to bring my northern things 
together into one living space. I gave a packet of CYO NEWSFRONT - a monthly bulletin 
used in the Sheboygan Parishes in the 1950's, 60's, and 70's - to the Sheboygan : 
Historical Society in Sheboygan Falls. > 

• • 

My Seoul activities are being reduced very dramatically.. I have turne^i&HSr" l:o-' 
the. Milwaukee. Scout Museum all printed matter from the several. Jamborees and''. 'O^er-
of the Arrow; Conferences in which I participated over the yearsjf . Jl gays, mariy >BJboits,. 
to ,the Bay-Lakes Camp priigram .center. Many smaller items haveYgohe"' to indjividiiials . %,, 
of: have been sold; , :The 'National Catholic Coiiimifctee :histqr-:ieal' group has received1 man^.:^. 
related items including some fronrMsg-r. Kue'hn. 

' • • • ' - ' ' '. - ,-»,* •" '" *• i. 

. i ,.-.,.;v-=- • . . - . • - • . - • : • 

Now I have to. take time to^sort and see what will happen to my colleetaonjof •:'• 
Disneyanna items. There might be.'"af market for some-of these things someplace'*'"' i :••. 

• • • # • 

.; •• - . - •' . 

During my months in the north - I was able to help the priests in fche^Sh^boygarfc';.^; 
area have vacations by taking their place for weekend Masses. A coup&ffiS&f'jjEjne places' 
also asked for week-day Masses. This is a very interesting experfene'e beoHusê il:'' get 
to see the many different ways that parishes conduct liturgies. BUT the' best'Jf'p'ii'Ft: ; •'•' 
is that I don't have to make parish decisions and NO MEETINGS! ••',' '' fSf :' 

- ' '' ' .£•• '••• ' I '• • •>•••• 

During my months in the south - I have helped a liLLie in local pariyhes;.-,so(in:\". 
at a County Prison Mass on Saturday evening and at "Mary, Queen of the Universe Shrine" .'" •';' 
near Sea World & Disney World in Orlando. Met some St. .Clement Parishioners, there 
on Easter Sunday 1994! 

We are willing to help you share the enjoyment of Tourist Places if you ever travel 
this way. However, we do not have enough room to invite you to stay with us. 
Accomodations at reasonable prices are available at many places! 

fly p+iyft for yex/j/pur D>d. *"J yocr jo\a(r) 

'<?*- Ai^Ui^*^ 
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ARCHDIOCESE Copy: Father Janick± 

OF MILWAUKEE 
345 NOHTH NINETV FIFTH STflEET • P.O. BOX 2018 • MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53201 • PHONE 414/476-2101 

OFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP 

July 19, 1982 

ZJFMJL 

L 2 0 1982 

Granns 

/The Reverend Donald Peters 

Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081 

Dear Don, 

Recently I had a conversation with Mike Grellinger on the 
question of a chaplain to the Boy Scouts. Mike wishes to re­
linquish his present role there and has asked me to name you 
as chaplain. 

With this letter, then, I formally do so. 

May God's blessings be many as you assume this role. 

Sincerely yours in the Lord, 

T-7.- c crA* 

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B. 
Archbishop of Milwaukee 

Copy; Tom Tomaszek 
(Christian Formation Unit, Youth Ministry) 

ADOM045807 



134. P e t e r s , Donald 

RJS 

S 
569. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Donald Peters 
On November 4, 1992 District Attorney James Friach reported an 
anonymous phone call from a slow speaking, somewhat confused 
gentleman who called the District Attorney at home claiming some 
inappropriate behavior 30 years ago by Don. The allegation was so 
confused and without specifics and as a result the District Attorney 
wanted to inform us of the matter in order to maintain good 
communications. I called Don to learn that he was away and left a 
message indicating I wished to apeak with him. 

SJS 

1/ 690, Donald Peters 
On Saturday, November 7, 1992 I briefly spoke with Don to alert him 
to the anonymous allegation received in Sheboygan. 

RJS 

738. Donald Peters 
On December 3, 1992 Don called asking if any further information had 
been received regarding the anonymous allegation. I stated that no 
additional conversation had occurred and told him he could continue 
planning to be absent for a vacation after Christmas. 

RJS 

260 

v/ 

Donald Peters 

RJS 

223. Donald P e t e r s 

AOMSUPP 000024 RJS 
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'•'572. Donald Peters 
On September 24, 1999 I finally had the opportunity to sit down with 
Father Peters and to discuss the allegation which surfaced in 
November of 1992. We reviewed the fact that the Archdiocese had 
received only one single, anonymous call through the District 
Attorney of Sheboygan and that nothing further or concrete had 
ever been added to the ease since that time. Father Peters repor ted 
that he had received a phono call from an official of the Orlando 
Diocese on January 11, 1999, indicating that no Sacramental ministry 
could be exercised there because of lack of positive testimony from 

L Milwaukee. I promised to check the Chancery file in order to see if 

there was any information beyond the single notation in the Vicar 's 
office. I also promised to review the status of the matter with t h e 
Archbishop, especially given the fact that he remains with full 
faculties from the Archdiocese of Milwaukee. Acknowledging that h e 
would deal with adolescents differently today, he had no clear 
recollection of inappropriate behavior. He stated that his intention 
was to leave Cascade for the winter in Lakeland, Florida on 
N o v e m b e r l ^ 1999. Until that time, his Cascade telephone remained 

RJS 

GG1. Donald Peters 

422. Don Peters 
May 17, 2002 Don Peters is contacted by Vicar who reports an allegation came in which 
requires a Precept to be issued. Vicar allows him to concclcbrate a funeral on 5/20 at St 
Clement. Sheboygan. Precept will be given to him die following day. 

JFH 

433. Don Peters 
May 21,2002 Don Peters meets with Vicar to receive the Precept. HE is told of the 
alleged sexual abuse which took place in his father's house in '59 or '60 while he was 
Assistant at St Peter Claver, Sheboygan. Don recognizes the name of the victim and 
agrees to write the requested letter of apology, sending it to the Vicar's office. He recalls 
that in '92 Bishop Sklba notified him of an anonymous allegation made about him to the 
Sheboygan DA. Peters retired in '93. He also reports that Bishop Dorsey of Orlando 
wrote to Peters after conferring with Archbishop Weakland about 3 years ago and 
forbade Peters to exercise any public ministry in the Orlando Diocese. Vicar updates Dr. 
Reinke and Barbara Anne Cusack of this. 

JFH 

AOMSUPP 000025 
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Select Peters Sexual Abuse Intake Reports 

5/2/02 Sexual Abuse Intake Report regarding victim who reported originally in the letter 
dated 4/23/02. The survivor alleges abuse by Peters from 1959-1960 when the 
survivor was 16 years old and says there were other boys around who may also 
have been abused. On three occasions, Peters showed the survivor pictures of 
young men partially clothed and fondled the survivor. The survivor also notes that 
Peters was heavily involved in the Boy Scouts. 

ADOM123894 


